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CLERK AND RECORDER - Fees county clerk must charge for 
multiple indexing under section 7-4-263l(k), MCA; 
COUNTY OFFICIALS - Statutory fees county clerk and 
r~corder must charge for multiple i ndex1ng; 
FEES - Definition and application of term "multiple 
indexing " as affecting fees charged by county clerk 
under section 7-4- 263l(k), MCA; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 7-4-2619, 7-4-2620, 
7-4-2631. 

HELD: The charge to be computed for multiple entries 
in several indexes under section 7-4-263l(k) , 
MCA, is SO cents per index 1n excess of the 
first index contained in the document 
regard less of the number of entries made in 
the index . 

22 Jun 1982 

Robert L . Deschamps, III , Esq . 
Missoula County Attorney 
Missoula county Courthouse 
Missoula, Montana 59801 

Dear Mr. Deschamps: 

You have requested my opinion on the following question: 

Under section 7-4-2631 (k), 
charges to be computed for 
require multiple entries in 

NCA, how are 
documents which 

several indexes? 

Section 7-4-2631, MCA, lists the fees county clerks must 
charge for recording documents. Your question relates 
to the term "multiple indexing" as it is used in this 
subsection. Section 7-4-2631, MCA, provides that the 
county clerk must charge : 

(kJ for documents requi ring multiple 1ndexing 
(including ~ut not limited to mortgages; releases ; 
deeds ; certif1cates of location; affidavits of 
annual labor on m1n1ng claims; ass1gnments of 
leases; assignments of mortgages; oi 1, gas, and 
mineral leases; release of oil, gas, and mineral 
leases; assignments of overriding royal t ies; 
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excrutions ; lis pendens; 
liens), 50 cen ts per index 
i d ex contai ned in a s1ngle 

uttachmenls ; 
in e xcess of 

document .... 

and ull 
the first 

The indexes a county clerk is rE'quired to keep are 
listed in secuon 7 - 4- 2619 , MCA . Each index is t o be 
kept separately but t wo or more indexes may be placed in 
the same volume. S 7 -4 -2620 , MCA . You lnd.lcat., that 
the Missoula County pract.lce is t u cha rge for t:uch entry 
mad~ in the 1ndex wh ile o t ht'r counti t-s cha rge o~ l) SO 
cents per ~xtra index regardless of the numbY. o f 
e ntriPs made in each index. ft number of o ther counties 
d o not cha r ge p<:r 1ndex but rdther per volume . 

It is WE' ll se ttled th.lt in con~tlU.lng a st.:Jtute the 
int.:nt of thP Lcgislatun• controls .:~nd mus t first be 
determ1n~d from the pl.11n mean1ny of the words c~:. taineG 
1n the s ta t•u.o.: . Slate ex rel. Zunde r v . D.lstr1ct Court, 
181 Mont . 454, 591 P . 2c1-5V""Tl979) . J.pply1ng this rule 
t o section 7 -4 - 2631 (kl, MCA, it 1.,; clea r th.:Jt lh• ~Prm 
"multiple incrxlng" rcfL··s to e~trt <'S ,..h1ch must b~ nadP 
1n more than one index . The suLsect1on r enders .:~ cha.gc 
o f " SO cents ~ 1ndex in e xcess vf the first tr.c!ex 
cont.uned 1r. ,, single docutno.nt ." The r ... c-t that o.;,;vt:tdl 
entries must be madP in Hdch tnoex JoMs not ch~ng~ lh• 
!Jlcd n and ordinary mean1ng o f the phn.se "per tntlc:-: . • 

You tncl~ cc.~ted that some o~ the <'>:umples contained l.n 
subscctJ.on (II.) require recvrdat.ton 1n o nly one 1adcx and 
that. thts .uct supports Missoula County ' s charge o f 50 
cPnts per entry per indcY. The leg:slatlVe hi s t o ry on 
this subsection .lS spar!:><.- und there is n1 d tscuss.L ...,n on 
this po 1nt . However, Wlthou t con~ra ry leg.ls:atJ.ve 
tr.L.,nt. .1s 1ndtcated by th~· h:tstory , t.he platn m(';r:l;;q 
rule controls .:Jnd thus :he "per ind.x" langua~e qo,erns. 
Shannon v . Keller, 37 S:... Rotr. 1079 , 1>12 P.2d l_'lJ 
(1980) . - . 

THEREFORE , TT IS MY OPI~ION: 

The c~urqe t o be comput~d i~I rultJ. ple PntrlPS 1n 
St:V<: r al .lnocxes under sect.1on 7-4-:fi J: (k), ':c;, , ts 
r,o cents per tndex tn o.xcess of the f:rst tndex 
contaJ.ned 1 11 the documc>nt reg.:a·dh·"'s • f th" number 
n f •ntr ies n•ade J.n th~ ind~x. 

Ver~ truly yours, 

~!1 KE GREEL.Y 
,, t t o rn.:y Gene rill 
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